
THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NOs. 12 MAP 2023 and 15 MAP 2023

**RICK SIGER, IN HIS CAPACITY AS ACTING SECRETARY OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY AND ECONOMIC
DEVELOPMENT**

v.

CITY OF CHESTER

**APPEAL OF: CITY OF CHESTER, MAYOR THADDEUS KIRKLAND
AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHESTER**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE, MICHAEL DOWEARY, IN HIS CAPACITY AS
THE RECEIVER FOR THE CITY OF CHESTER**

Appeal from the Orders of the Commonwealth Court Order dated January 31, 2023 & February 14, 2023 at No. 336 MD 2020.

**John McLaughlin (Pa I.D. 49765)
Tiffany R. Allen (Pa. I.D. No. 323629)
Benjamin R. Patchen (Pa I.D. No. 316514)
Campbell Durrant, P.C.
One Belmont Avenue, Suite 300
Bala Cynwyd, PA 19004
(610) 227-2591**

**Attorneys for Michael Doweary,
Receiver for the City of Chester**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. Counter Statement of Questions 3

III. Counter Statement of the Case..... 4

IV. Summary of the Argument..... 7

V. Argument..... 10

A. The Receiver’s Court Approved Modified Recovery Plan Did Not Amend the City’s Home Rule Charter. 10

B. The Receiver’s Act 47 Recovery Plan Did Not Change the Form of Local Government and is Permitted Under the City’s Charter and Administrative Code..... 13

C. The Administrative Duties of the Elected Officials May be Suspended by a Modification to an Act 47 Recovery Plan. 19

D. Act 47 Permits the Receiver to Seek Removal of Items from the Legislative Agenda that Interfere with the Recovery Plan and the Goals of Fiscal Recovery..... 24

E. The Modified Plan Does Not Require the City Solicitor to Disclose Privileged Information to an Act 47 Receiver 26

F. Whether the Confirmed Modifications to the Act 47 Recovery Plan are Arbitrary and Capricious or Wholly Inadequate to Alleviate the Fiscal Emergency in the City. 29

G. The General Assembly Did not Violate the Separation of Powers Doctrine by Delegating the Authority Over a Local Government to a Receiver Upon Confirmation by the Commonwealth Court..... 35

H. The Record Developed Over Nearly Three Years, and Established During the Plan Confirmation Hearing, Warrants the Suspension of the Elected Officials’ Permissive Administrative Duties..... 41

I. The Commonwealth Court Applied the Appropriate Remedy by Suspending the Administrative Duties of the Elected Officials..... 47

VI. CONCLUSION 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Appeal of Torbik v. Luzerne County, 696 A.2d 1141, 1145-46 (Pa. 1997)..... 43

Beckert v. Warren, 497 Pa. 137, 145 (1981)..... 38

Cary v. Bureau of Professional and Occupational Affairs, 153 A3d 1205, 1210
(Pa. Cmwlth. 2017)..... 32

City of Philadelphia v. Schweiker, 579 Pa. 591, 605, 858 A.2d 75, 84 (2004).. 1, 4

Commonwealth v. Coleman, 285 A.3d 599, 605 (Pa. 2022) 48

Commonwealth v. Harmar Coal Co., 452 Pa. 77, 306 A.2d 308, 316 (1973) 6

Commonwealth v. Howard, 257 A.3d 1217, 1222 (2021)..... 48

County of Fulton v. Secretary of the Commonwealth, J-46-2022 (April 19, 2023)
..... 28

DePaul v. Kauffman, 441 Pa. 386, 272 A.2d 500, 504 (1971)..... 6

Frazier v. Workers’ Comp. Appeal Bd. (Bayada Nurses, Inc.), 616 Pa. 592, 52 A.3d
241, 245 (2012)..... 48

Harrisburg School District v. Zogby, 828 A.2d 1079 (Pa. 2003)..... 13, 14

In Re City of Chester, Case No. 22-13032-amc..... 1

In re Petition to Recall Reese, 542 Pa. 114, 119, 665 A.2d 1162, 1164 (1995)..... 1

Lennox v. Clark, 372 Pa. 355 (1953) 36

<i>Local 22, Philadelphia Fire Fighter’s Union, Intl. Ass’n of Fire Fighters, et al. v. Comm., et al.</i> , 531 Pa. 334, 340 (1992)	35
<i>Ortiz v. Commonwealth</i> , 545 Pa. 279, 285, 681 A.2d 152, 156 (1996).....	4
<i>Pa. State Lodge of Frat. Ord. of Police v. Bailey</i> , 562 A.2d 985, 987 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989), <i>aff’d sub nom. Pa. State Lodge of Frat. Ord. of Police v. Hafer</i> , 579. A.2d 1295 (Pa. 1990).....	18
<i>Robinson Twp., Washington County v. Comm.</i> , 623 Pa. 564, 722-23 (2013)	38
<i>Romutis v. Borough of Ellwood City</i> , 246 A.3d 361, 369 (Pa. Commw. Ct.), appeal denied, 262 A.3d 1248 (Pa. 2021)	18
<i>Pennsylvania Rest. & Lodging Ass’n v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 653 Pa. 596, 619–20, 211 A.3d 810, 825 (2019).....	2, 6, 7
<i>Sweeney v. Tucker</i> , 473 Pa. 493, 507-08 (1977).....	37, 38
<i>Wilksburg Police Officers Ass’n v. Comm.</i> , 535 Pa. 425, 433 (1993).....	41

Statutes

1 Pa. C.S. § 1903.....	18
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(a)	20
1 Pa. C.S. § 1921(b)	51
53 P.S. § 11701.102(b)(1)(i)	38
53 P.S. § 11701.102(b)(1)(iv).....	39
53 P.S. § 11701.102(b)(4).....	26

53 P.S. § 11701.102(b)(5).....	7, 13
53 P.S. § 11701.401	2
53 P.S. § 11701.702(a).....	39
53 P.S. § 11701.703	40
53 P.S. § 11701.703(b).....	37, 44
53 P.S. § 11701.704(a)(1).....	6, 11, 27, 28
53 P.S. § 11701.704(a)(1)(2)	27
53 P.S. § 11701.706(a).....	14
53 P.S. § 11701.706(a)(1).....	6
53 P.S. § 11701.706(b).....	20
53 P.S. § 11701.708	29, 42
53 P.S. § 11701.709	40, 42
53 P.S. § 41305	38
53 P.S. §11701.703 (b)(1)(i).....	32
53 P.S. §11701.703(e).....	31, 36, 50
53 P.S. §11701.704(a)(1)	21
53 P.S. §11701.706(a)(2).....	36
53 P.S. §1701.706(a)(8)	31
53 P.S. §11701.704(b)(1).....	18
53 P.S. § 11701.704(a).....	13, 33

53 Pa. C.S.A. § 11701.605.....	24
53 Pa. C.S.A. § 2902.....	16
53 Pa. C.S.A. § 2961.....	1, 5, 6

Other Authorities

Robert E. Woodside, Pennsylvania Constitutional Law 507 (1985).....	1
---	---

Constitutional Provisions

PA. CONST. art. IX, § 2.....	1, 23
